# Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY DATA				
N			lame	Execution Date
Jacek K. Dutkiewicz				03/06/2000
Sanjay Wahal				03/06/2000
Ryan K. Hood				03/06/2000
RECEIVING PARTY DATA				
Name:	BKI Holding Corporation			
Street Address:	300 Delaware Avenue			
City:	Wilmington			
State/Country:	DELAWARE			
Postal Code:	19081			
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1				
Property Type			Number 50 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20	
Patent Number:		71761	6149	
CORRESPONDENCE DATA 8				
CORRESPONDENCE DATA				
Fax Number: (212)259-2462				
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. Phone: 212-408-2650				
Email: angel.matos@bakerbotts.com				
Correspondent Name: Baker Botts L.L.P.				
Address Line 1: 30 Rockefeller Plaza				
Address Line 2: 44th Floor				
Address Line 4:     New York, NEW YORK 10112-4498				
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			077470.0300	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Angel Matos	
Total Attachments: 2 source=assignment#page1.tif PATENT				

REEL: 019679 FRAME: 0371

500333025

PATENT REEL: 019679 FRAME: 0372

source=assignment#page2.tif

## 1313/1F139-US1

### ASSIGNMENT

#### WHEREAS, we,

Jacek K. Dutklewicz, a citizen of Poland, residing at 9570 Grove Road, Cordova, TN 38018;

Sanjay Wahal, a citizen of India, residing at 1773 Elderberry, Cordova, TN 38018; and

Ryan K. Hood, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at1083 Robin Hood Lane, Memphis, TN 38111,

hereinbelow called "Assignors" have made a certain invention in

## HIGH-PERFORMANCE ABSORBENT STRUCTURE

described in U.S. patent application Serial No. 09/475,850 filed in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on December 30, 1999; and

WHEREAS, **BKI HOLDING CORPORATION**, a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Delaware and having offices and doing business c/o Griffin Corporate Services, Inc., 300 Delaware Avenue, Wilmington, Delaware 19801 and elsewhere, hereinbelow called the "Assignee", is desirous of securing the entire right, title and interest in to the said invention, application and Letters Patent, when granted, and in and to any divisions, continuations, improvements, reissues or extensions that may be made or granted thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT KNOWN, that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid by the said Assignee, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said Assignors, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in and to the said invention, application and Letters Patent, when granted, and in and to any divisions, continuations, improvements, reissues or extensions that may be made or granted on any of them;

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and completely as the same might be held by us had this sale and assignment not been made.

For the consideration aforesaid, we hereby covenant and agree to and with the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, that whenever its counsel or representative, or the counsel or representative of its successors or assigns, shall advise that an amendment to, or a division of, or any other proceeding or action in connection with said application or invention, including interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, or that a reissue or continuation or extension of

> PATENT REEL: 010624 FRAME: 0427

PATENT REEL: 019679 FRAME: 0373 said Letters Patent is lawful and desirable, we will sign all papers and drawings, take all rightful oaths and affidavits, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement of valid Letters Patent for said invention, or for the reissue or continuation or extension of the same, and will do all acts necessary or required to secure to the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, the title to and full benefit of all rights hereby assigned, without charge to said Assignee or its successors or assigns, but at its or their expense;

AND the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is requested to issue the said Letters Patent, when granted, in accordance with this sale and assignment.

For the consideration aforesaid, we have sold, assigned, transferred and set over and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and set over unto the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, or the nominees of any of them, the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent for said invention which may be granted in countries foreign to the United States, and in and to any applications for Letters Patent which may be filed for said invention in countries foreign to the United States, and in and to the invention described in said applications; and we hereby authorize and empower said Assignee and its successors, assigns or nominees, to apply for Letters Patent or other form of protection on said invention in its own name or in the name of its successors, assigns or nominees, in any or all countries where it may desire to file such application, and where said application may be filed by another than the inventor; and we hereby covenant and agree to sign all papers and drawings, take all rightful oaths, execute all rightful affidavits, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement and maintenance of Letters Patent or other form of protection for said invention in countries foreign to the United States, and for further investing or confirming the right and title thereto in the Assignee, its successors, assigns or nominees, without charge to said Assignee, its successors, assigns or nominees, but at its or their expense.

We declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America that we have signed this document as our own free act and that all of the foregoing is true and correct.

Dated: March 6, 2000

Jacek K. Dutkiewicz, Inventor

Dated: March 6, 2000

Dated: March 6, 2000

anyon Wahel Sanjay Wahal, Inventor

Jack K. Duthier (

Rya. K. Hood, Inventor

ASSIGN.15

M-\1313\1F139\SC2916 WPD

## **RECORDED: 03/21/2000**

**RECORDED: 08/13/2007** 

PATENT REEL: 010624 FRAME: 0428 PATENT REEL: 019679 FRAME: 0374